TRy /; OFF :'-EEL)
= Ciy
NS0 A% Lang ' CF R

(% F30 P 23 AGENDA REPORT

CITY OF OAKLAND

TO: DEANNAJ. SANTANA FROM: Brooke A. Levin
CITY ADMINISTRATOR Interim Director, PWA
SUBJECT: Rehab of Sanitary Sewers - C227230 DATE: December 04, 2013

City Administrator ww . Date:
. Approval M"‘k/ “// W ’( 5

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 3

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a resolution awarding a Construction Contract
To Andes Construction For The Rehabilitation Of Sanitary Sewers In The Area Bounded By
20" Street, San Pablo Avenue, Telegraph Avenue, Alice Street, And 12" Street (Project No.
C227230) In Accord With Plans And Specifications For The Project And Contractor’s Bid In
The Amount Of Four Million Five Hundred Eighty Thousand Six Hundred Five Dollars
($4,580,605.00)

OUTCOME

Approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to execute a construction
contract with Andes Construction in the amounts of $4,580,605.00. The work to be completed
under this project is part of the City’s annual Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation program. The work

is located in Council Districts 3 as shown m Attachment A.

This project will rehabilitate existing sewer pipes, reduce rain-related sewer overflows, and
improve sewer pipe conditions in the area.

BACKGROUND/LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

On October 24, 2013, the City Clerk received three bids for this project in the amount of
$4,580,605.00, $5,297.836.00 and $6,654,495.00. Andes Construction is deemed the lowest

" responsive and responsible bidder and therefore is recommended for the award. The Engineer’s
estimate for the work is $4,131,126.00. The proposed work consists, in general, of replacing
approximately 3,000 linear feet (LT} of existing 6” to 24" diameter sewer pipes with High
Density Polyethylene (HDPE) pipe; lining approximately 21,300 LF of existing 8” to 24”
diameter sewer pipes; cleaning 54” diameter sewer pipes; rehabilitating sewer structures;
reconnecting house connection sewers; rehabilitating house connections sewers, and other
related works as indicated on the plans and specifications.

Item:
Public Works Committee
January 14, 2014




Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: Rehab of Sanitary Sewers — C227230

Date: December 04, 2013 Page 2
List of Bidders
Company Bid Amount

Engineer’s Estimate $4,131,126.00

Andes Construction $4,580,605.00

Pacific Trenchless, Inc. $5,297.,836.00

J. Howard Engineering, Inc. $6,654,495.00 ]
ANALYSIS

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) mandates the reduction of sanitary sewer flows
during storm events. This project is part of the City-wide program to improve pipe conditions and
reduce wet weather peak flows in sanitary sewer system. Construction is scheduled to begin in
April 2014 and should be completed by January 2015. The contract specifies $1,000.00 in
liquidated damages per calendar day if the contract is not completed within 90 working days. The
project schedule is shown in Attachment B. Staff has reviewed the submitted bid for this work
and has determined that the bid is reasonable for the current construction climate.

Under the proposed contract with Andes Construction, the Local Business Enterprise/Small
Local Business Enterprise (LBE/SLBE) participation of LBE/SLBE will be 87.18%, which
exceeds the City’s 50% LBE/SLBE requirement. The contractor shows L/SLBE (100%) for
trucking, exceeding the 50% Local Trucking requirement. The contractor is required to have
50% of the work hours performed by QOakland residents, and 50% of all new hires are to be
Qakland residents. The LBE/SLBE information has been verified by the Social Equity Division
of the Department of Contracting and Purchasing, and is shown in Attachment C.

PUBLIC OUTREACH/INTEREST

Neighborhood/Merchants Associations have been notified in writing about this project. They
will be notified again individually prior to construction.

COORDINATION

The work to be done under these contracts was coordinated with:
e Public Works Agency — Department of Infrastructure and Operations
¢ In addition, the following reviewed this report and resolutions:
o Office of the City Attorney
o City Budget Office

Item:
Public Works Committee
January 14, 2014



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: Rehab of Sanitary Sewers — C227230

Date: December (4, 2013 Page 3

COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS

1. AMOUNT OF RECOMMENDATION/COST OF PROJECT:

FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT

The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in The Area Bounded By 20™ $4,580,605.00
Street, San Pablo Avenue, Telegraph Avenue, Alice Street, And (A
Street (Project No. C227230)

2. COST ELEMENTS OF AGREEMENTS/CONTRACTS: $4,537,525.00

3. SOURCE OF FUNDING:

FUNDING SOURCES AMOUNT

Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Project — Sanitary Sewer Design $4,580,605.00
Organization (92244); Sewers Account (57417), Project C227230

4. FISCAL IMPACT:

Approval of the resolution will authorize the City Administrator to execute construction
contract in the amount of $4,580,605.00. This project will rehabilitate existing sewer
pipes, reduce rain-related sewer overflows, and improve sewer pipe conditions in the
area, and reduce ongoing maintenance costs. -

PAST PERFORMANCE, EVALUATION AND FOLLOW-UP

The Contractor Performance Evaluation for Andes Construction from a previously completed
project is satisfactory and is included as Attachment D.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: The contractor is required to have 50% of the work hours performed by QOakland
residents, and 50% of all new hires are to be Qakland residents, which will result in dollars being
spent locally.

Environmental: Replacing sanitary sewers will minimize sewer leakage and overflows, thus
preventing potential harm to property, groundwater resources and the bay. Best Management
Practices for the protection of storm water runoff during construction will be required.

Item:
Public Works Committee
January 14,2014



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: Rehab of Sanitary Sewers — C227230

Date: December 04, 2013 Page 4

Social Equity: This project is part of the citywide program to eliminate wastewater overflows,
thereby benefiting all Oakland residents.

For questions regarding this report, please contact Gus Amirzehni, Engineering Design and
Right-of-Way Manager, 510-238-6601.

Respectfully submitted,

/BROOKE A. LEVIN
Interim Director, Public Works Agency

Reviewed by:
Michael Neary, P.E., Assistant Director,
PWA, Department of Engineering and Construction

Reviewed by:
Gus Amirzehni, P.E., Engineering Design and R.O.W.
Division Manager

Prepared by:
Jimmy Mach, P.E., Acting Supervising Civil Engineer
Engineering Desjgn and R.O.W. Management Division

Attachments:

Attachment A — Project Location Map

Attachment B — Project Construction Schedule

Attachment C — Contracts & Compliance Unit Compliance Evaluation
Attachment D — Contractor Performance Evaluation

Item:
Public Works Committee
January 14, 2014



Attachment A

LANS FOR THE REHABILITATION OF SANITARY

SEWERS IN THE AREA BOUNDED BY 20TH
| STREET, SAN PABLO AVENUE, TELEGRAPH
AVENUE, ALICE STREET AND 12TH STREET

CITY PROJECT NO. C227230

- A  — TR

T 33
5 @
o
/ / o
// T~

LOCATION MAP

LIMIT OF WORK




Project Consfruction Schedules

Attachment B

Task Name

Start

Finish

2014

Jan [Feb] Mar [ Apr [May [ Jun | Jul JAug [Sep | Oct [Nov | Dec

Jan [Feb]| Mar | Apr |

Project No. C227230

Wed 4/2114

Tue 1/6/15

Construction

Wed 4/2114

Tue 1/8/15

Oct | Nov | Dec

&




Attachment C

INTER OFFICE MEMORANDUM

CITY OF QAKLAND

Acting Supervising Civil Engineer

TO: Gunawan Santoso ‘ FROM: Deborah Barnes bzf%

SUBJECT: Compliance Analysis DATE: October31, 201
For The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by 20™ Street, San Pablo
Avenue, Telegraph Avenue, Alice Street, and 12" Street-Part Two (Sub-basin 52-05)
Project No. C227230 .

'l'he City Administrator’s Office, Confracts and Compliance Unit, reviewed three (3) bids m response
to the above referenced project. Below is the outcome of the compliance evaluation for the minimum
“ 50% Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) participation requlrement a preliminary
review for compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO), and a brief overview of the lowest
responsible bidder's compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program -(LEP) andthe 15%
Oakland Apprenticeship Program on the bidder's most recently completed City of Oakland project.

The above referenced project contains Cured in Place Pipe (CIPP) specialty work. The Standard
Spec1ﬁcat10ns for Public Works Construction, "Greenbook", page 10 section 2-3.2 (Attachment A)
descnbes how specialty work may be addressed. Based upon the Greenbook and per the specifications,
the CIPP specialty items have been excluded from the contractor's bid price for purposes of
detemmg compl1ance with the minimum 50% L/SLBE requirement.

The Compliance 5preadsheet is a revised format spec1ﬁcally for this analysis. The spreadsheet shows:
Column A - Original Bid Amount; Column B - Specialty Dollar Amount submitted by the contractor;
Column C - Non-Specialty Bid Amount (difference between column A and B); Column D - Total
'(‘1red1ted Participation; Column E - Earned Bid Discounts as a result of the total credited participation
and Column F - Adjusted Bid Amount calculated by applying the earned bid discount to the Ongmal
Bid Amount (column A).




Pagei2

Proposed Participation

Earned Credits and

Resporisive | Discounts 5
. . . Non ) T _-g =

i O_ngmal Specialty Specialty % g 58 |= ., e E.

Company Name Bid Dollar 0 | 28 |mE o . 5
i Dollar 7 o 0 o O & | 5 2% Q
i Amonnt Amount - LA = M mZ | =35 |aa - 3
: amomt | ERei® 12 |3 |23 | Eg |EEl £E R
| B3|l a 7 > AR | =& A4 < < 0
]
1

Andes | '

Constmction, Inc. | $4,580,605 | $2,562,905 | $2,017,700 | 87.18% [ 3.02% | 82.54% | 1.62% | 100% .| 87.18% | 5% | $4,479,720.00 | Y

Pacific Trenchless, ' 4

Inc. | $5,297,836 | $2,011,755 | $3,286,081 | 95.44% | 61% | 94.83% | 0.00% | 100% | 9544% | 5% ! $5,133,531.95 | Y

J. Howard . . :

Engineering, Inc. | $6,654,495 | $2,293,045 $4,361,450 97.04% | 1.33% | 95.71% | 0.00% | 100% ) 97.04% | 5% | $6,436,422.50 | Y

Coniments: As noted above, all firms exceeded the minimum 50% Local/
All firms are EBO compliant.

* Andes Construction Inc.’s proposed VSLBE/LPG participation value was 0.81%, however, per the L/SLBE Program a
VSLBE/LPG’s participation is double counted towards meeting the requirement. Therefore, the VSLBE/LPG value was 1.6

2%.

k]

Small Local Business Enterprise participation requirement.




2002

CONTRACTS AND COMPLIANCE UNIT ' QixEanD
e e

Contract Compliance Division

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NQ.; C227230

PROJECT NAME: The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by 20th Street, San
. Pablo Avenue, Telegraph Avenue, Alice Street, and 12th Street—Part Two (Sub-

basin 52-05)

B IR 2SS I T ol I E R A R B R GO R B A 2

CONTRACTOR: Andes Construction, Inc. -

Englaser's Estimatz: Contractors’ Originai Bid - Over/Under Engineer's
. Amount Speclalty Dollar Amount Estimate
, $4,131,126.00 . . $4,580,605.00 - $2,562,905.00. -$449,479.0q
Discounted Bid Amount: Non-Spaclalty Bld  piseount Points:
Amount of Bidf Discount Amount :
$4 479,720.00 $100,885.00 $2,017, 700.00 5%
D e e e A e T e e A e e
1. Did the 50% requirements apply? YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 50% reguirement? YES
b) % of LBE participation 3.02%
c) % of SLBE participation . 82,54%
d) % of VSLBE/LPG participation *1.62%
3. Did the contractor meet the LISLBE Trucking requirement? YES
a) Total L/SLBE trucking participation «100%
4. Did the contracior receive bid discounts? YES
(If yes, list the percentage received) 5.009

5. Additional Comments.

Bid item #10-18 and #35 are considered specialty work and was excluded from
the total bid price for the burposes of determining comoliance with the 509
. LISLBE requirement. *Pronosed VSLBE/LPG participation Is valued at 0.81%.
however per the LISLBE Program a VSLBE/LPG's participation js double —_—
counted towards meetina the requirement. Therefore, the value is 1.62%.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./inltiating Dept.
 10/31/2013

Date
Bew ng 7 I on
Officer: Date: 10/31/2013
Approved By: g 2 0 Q & : g E u Date: 10/31/2013




CITY i OF

Page3 OAKLAND

For Informational Purposes

Listed below is the lowest responsible bidder’s compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program
(LEP) and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program for the lowest bidder's most recently completed

City ofiOakland project.

Contractor Name: Andes Construction :
Project Name: Rehab or S§ in the Easement by Knowland Zoo

Project No: (C329116

50% Local Employment Program (LEP)

Was the 50% LEP Goal achieved? Yes If no, shortfall hours?

Were all shortfalls satisfied? . Yes Ifno, penalty amount

15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program

Was the 15% Apprenticeship Goal achieved? Yes Ifino, shortfall hours?

Were shortfalls satisfied? . Yes If no, penalty amount?

The spreadsheet below provides details ofithe 50% LEP and 15% Apprenticeship Programs.

- Information provided includes the following data: A) total project hours, B) core workforce hours
deducted, C) LEP project employment and work hour goal; D) LEP employment and work hours

_ achieved; E}# resident new hires; F) shortfail hours; G) percent LEP compliance; H) total apprentice
hours; I) apprenticeship goal and hours achieved; and J) Apprentice shortfall hours.

50% Local Employment Program (LEP) : 15% Apprenticeship Program
" 3 L 3 z | o - £
g | EE| giE¢ Eoo. (315 s[BEY £EF | s%
e | ¥% 258 .81 |Esi 2 |mE|2kg E= e
=2 | 84| =g GRFERELHERERIS LR E E3
Ay O -] ® .
g7 | e8| Hiy 2 5% |5 R *5 3Ry :E | &3
Oz & E « * ] F <0 7]
. c D i
A 8 Goal Hours Goal | Hours E F G H Goal | Hours J
651 0 50% 32 100% 326 ¢ ¢ 1% 98 15% 98 0

Comments: Andes Construction exceeded the Local Employment Program’s 50% resident luring
goal with 100% resident employment and met the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program goals w1th

49 on-site hours and 49 off-site hours.

Should you have any questions, you may contact Sophany Hang at (510) 238-3723




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

| BIDDER 1
PmtleclN-me The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by 20th Street. San Pablo Avenue, Telegraph Avenue, Alice Street, and
12th Street-Part Two (Sub-basin 52-05)
T C227230 Engineers Est: $4,131,126.00 UnderiOver Engineers Estimate: * -$449,479.00
Discipiine Peime & Stbs Location ] Cert. LBE SLBE: | “VSLBEILPG | Total LISLBE Total | *Non-Speciaity|  TOTAL For Tracking Only

N Bid Amount Onriginal Bid

; Amotint

. Statts) dvma countad ndue | LBE/SLBE | Trucking | Trucking Dollars Ethn. MBE WBE
PRIME Andes Constnucbon, Inc.  |Oakiand cBe 2,017,237 2,017,237 2,017,237 3,987605| H 1,511,620
Sew Cutting Bay Line Berkeley ue ’ 10,000 10,000 H 10,000
Trucking Foston Trucking OQakiand cB 15,000 ‘15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000/ 15,000 AA 15,000
HDPE Pipe iISCO Lotdsville us 8,000 8000] C
App Felt Masterliner Hammond ue : 130,000 C
MH Precast Old Casve Pleasanton | UB 30,000 30,000 _C
Rehab Material [Contech Stockton ue 15,000 15,000, C
Resin Mat. Composites Saciemento|{ UB 200,000 2000000 C
AB Materjal Inner-City Recycling Qakland ce 15,000 15,000 15,000 15000 C
AC Gallagher & Burk Oakland ce 20,000] 20,000 20,000 20000 C
Concrete Right Away Qaldand CB . 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000f C
Cleaning Brenford Pearfand | uB 80,000 80,000| C
Conar National Plant Long Beach | UB 15,000 150000 C

= 7,237 2 -
; Pﬂ)lect Totals 375,000 $2,047,23 520,000 $2,142,237] $15,000 $15,000 $2,480,237 $4,580,605 $1,536,620], S0
100% 61.95% 0%

Requirements: it — ‘
The SOM requirment b a combinauon of 25% LBE and 25% SLBE participation. | ;& AA = Afican Amencan
An SLBE firm esn be counted 100% towards g the 50% requl t I i
A VSLBE and LPG's partidpation Is double counted towani meeting the
requipement. .

Legend LBE = Local Busbskss Ertaiprise UB = Uncertifed Bucknass
SLBE = Sreall Local Buskass Entesprise CB = Cartifiad Bualnass
VSLBE = mery Sn ofl Binlmess Enterpriss MBE = Minority Business Enterprise
LPG = Locally Preducad Goods WEE a Women Business Erterprise

Total LEE/SLBE = All Cwilfiad Local and Small Local Buinuull
NPLBE=¥onPesfit Local Business Entacprise
HPSLBE = HonProftt $mall Local Bun inass Entesprba

* The above projeétcontains specialty work. The Non-Specialty Work Bld Dollars were used for the purposes of determining t‘:u'mpliance with mininum 50% LISLBE
participation requirement,

S

** Proposed VSLBE/LPG particiation is valued at 1.01%, however per the LISLBE Program a VSLBE/LPG's particlpaﬂon is double counted towards meeting the requirement.

Double counted percentage is reflected on the evaluation form and cover memo.




CONTRACTS AND COMPLIANCEUNIT = =070

J:J:CL%’ND
Contract Compliance Division
PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.: C227230 ¢

PROJECT NAME: The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by 20th Street, San
Pablo Avenue, Telegraph Avenue Alice Street, and 12th Street-Part Two (Sub-

basin 52-05)
A R T R RS

T N T A LT o oy \»ﬁ1 e N g w_l

CONTRACTOR: Pacific Trenchless, Inc.
f

OverlUnder Engineer's

’ ) Contractors’ Original Bid Estimat
Engineer's Estimate: Amount . Speclalty Dollar Amount SAmae
$4,131,126.00 $5,297,836.00 $2,011,755.00 - -$1,166,710.00
Discounted Bid Amount: Discount Points:
Amount of Bid Discount  Non-Specialty Bid Amt,
$5 133 531 .85 | $164 304 05 $3, 286, 081 00 5%
El i At e R RS N SR R G F R R BT RN SRS (AR R 12t | LTSI M D A
1. Did the 50% requirements apply? YES
2. Did the confractor meet the 50% requirement? : YES -
b) % of LBE participation 0.61%
c¢) % of SLBE participation 94.83¢
d) % of VSLBE/LPG Participation ~ , 0.00%
3. Did the contractor meet the L/SLBE Trucking requirement? ~ YES
a) Total L/SLBE trucking parficipation 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? ' YES '
(If yes, list the percentage received) 5%

5, Additional Comments.
Bid item #10-18 and #35 are considered specialty work and was excluded from the

total bid ‘price for the purposes of determining compliance with the 50% L/SLBE_
requirement.

6. Date evaluation completed and retumed to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

. 10/31/2013
) ’ Date
Revjewing
Officer: ( ; \ G'\—Q :
R Date: - - - - - 10/31/2013

R

) ) .
Approved By: éhgg Dpy ii: QEEEQQEEQE' Date: - 10/3172M3




™ —iry
BIDDER2
ProJect{ The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by 20th Street, San Pablo Avenue, Telegraph Avenue, Alice
Name:| otreet, and 12th Street-Part Two (Sub-basin 52-05)
227230 Engineers Est: $4,131,126.00 Under/Over Engineers Estimate: -$1,166,710.00
Discipline Prime 8 Subs Location | Cert LBE SLBE “*VSLBE/LPG Total LSLBE Total |*Non-Specialty| TOTAL Original For Tracking Only
Bid Amount Bid Amount
Stabis doublecounted | LBE/SLBE | Trucking | Trucking - Dollars Ethn.{ MBE WBE
value
Pacific Trenchless, -
|PrIME Inc. Oakland CB 3,081,081 3,081,081 3,081,081 3,682,386| C
Trucking williams Trucking  |Oakland CB 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000] AA 35,000
C!PP Uning |Re Pipe Riverside uB 1,215,450] ©
Pipe & Plant
Pipe Cleaning |Solutions SF uB 1850007 C
HDPE Pipe |P&F Distributors |Brisbane UB 70,000 70,000 C
MH ' -
Materials us poncrete, inc. |Livermore | UB 30,000 30,000f C
|Manhole Contech of h
Lining - California Stockton uB 50,000 50,000 C
Pipe Mission Clay
Couplings  |Products Oakland cB 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000| C
. $20,000 | $3,116,081 $0.00 $3,136,081 $35,000| $35,000( $3,286,081| . $5.297,836 $35,000 0
Project Totals % s
100% 1.07% 0.00%
Requirements: | Ethnicl
The 50% requirment is a combination of 25% LBEand 25% SLBE} .. *[AA = African American
participation. An SLBE firm can te counted 100% towards -JAl = Aslan Indian
achieving the S0% reguirement. A VSLBE and LPG's ' '
participation is double counted toward meeting the - s AP = Asian Pacific
=
; C = Cancasian
Legend LBE = Local Business Enterpxise UB = Uncttified Business H = Hispanic
SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise CB = Certified Business NA = Nativo American
VSLBE = Very Small Local Business Entarpﬁse MBE = Minority Business Enterprise 0 = Other
LPG = Locally Produced Goods WBE = Women Business Enterprise NL = Not Usled
Total LBESLBE=All Certified Local and Small Local Busiresses MO = Mulliple Ownership
HPLEE = NorProfit Local Business Enterprise
NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise

* The aboVe project contains specialty work. The Non-Speciatty Work Bid Dollars were used for the purposes of determining compliance with mininum 50%

L/ISLBE partlctpatlon requirement:




CONTRACTS AND COMPLIANCE UNIT @

Q_J;KLAND
Contract Compliance Division
PROJECT EVALUATION FORM
PROJECT NO.; C227230
PROJECT NAME: The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by 20th Street, San Pablo

Avenue, Telegraph Avenue, Alice Street, and 12th Street-Part Two (Sub-basm 52- 05)

* CONTRACTOR: JHoward Engineering, inc.

. Ineer's Esti ‘ tractors' Original Bid ~ SpecialtyDollar ~ Over/Under Engineers
. Contractors' Original Bid :
Englneer's Estimate: ” p” " Estimate
$4,131,126.00 $6,654,496,00 $2,293,046.00 -$2,623,369.00
Dlacounted Bid Amount: . ’ Discount Points:
' Amount of Bid Discount Non-Specialty Bid Amt,
ss 436,422 60 $218,072.60 $4 351,450 00 5%
R A R S N R, TR P e e L R M R B S R R e O B R, S RO S

1. Did the 60% requirements apply? YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 50% requirement? YES
b) % of LBE participation ) 1.33%
o) % of SLBE participation 85.71%
d) % of VSLBE/LPG Participation 0.00%
3. Did ;he contractor meet the L/SLBE Trucking requirement? YES
‘ a) Total L/SLBE frucking participation . 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? YES
(If yes, list the percentage received) 5.00%

5. Additional Comments, ) '

Bid Item #10-18 and #36 are considered speclalty work and was excluded from the total
hid price for the purposes of determlning_compliance with the 50% L/SLBE

requirement
8. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Inltiating Dept.

10/31/2013

. ' Date
Q&Bﬂlmfm‘ ( Date: 10/31/2013 .
\J et
v: 10/31/2013
Approved By gg ! E S \ Date: i

J— - . I




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

Total LEBBSLEE » All Certifled Locd and Soxal Local Busimesses
NPLEE = NarPrelll L x d Brdrese Enbyrprize
NPSLBE = RanProfit Sriall Locai Bnsisess Entupriss

Project Name: The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by 2Cth'Street San Pable Avenue, Telegraph Avenue, Alice Street, and 12th
Street-Part Two (Sub-basin 52-05) .
Project No= C227230 Englneers Esc $4,131,126,00 Ugder.’Ovar Engineers Estimate: -$2,523,369.00
Disclpline Pdme & Subs Location | Cert LBE SLBE *VSLBEILPG Total USLBE Total | *Non-Specialty | TOTAL Original For Tracking Only
. Bid Amount Bld Amount
Status doubls counter value|  LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Ethn, MBE WBE
J. Howard .
‘IPRIME Engineering, Inc. Oakdand cB 4,044,450 4,044,450 4,044,450 5,112,495 C
Trucking Williams Trucking |Qakland CB £0,000 £0,000 60,000 0,000 £0,000 £0,000] AA 80,000
Trucking .]CJC Trucking Oakla.nd CB £0,000 B0,00Q 80,000 50,000 20,000 £0,000| AA 80,000
HOPE Fipe P & F Distrubutors [Brisbane uB 70,000 70,000 €
SawCutting  |Bay Line Berkeley us 20,000 30,000f H 30,000
MH Materfals  |Old Castie Pleasanton | UB 20,000 20,000 C
Pipe Couplings |Mission Clay Oakland CB 33,000 33,000 33,000 33,000 ¢
Readymix )
Concrete Right Away Ready |Oadand CB 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000f C
Recycle Mat  |Inner City Oakland cB 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000| O
Manhgle Lining |Contech of CA Stockion Us 9,000 go00| C
CIPP Ctmsuan Bros. Agqua Dulce uB 1,225,000f C
= $SB,000 $4,174,450 Q 4,232,450 120,000 120,000 381,450 8,654,495 N
Project Totals _ $ $ $ 3 $4,361,4 s rt $150,000] $0.00
1.33% 95 71% 0. 00% 2.25%| 0.00%
Requirements: 0 i “””"",’]%7‘.5"“’ @ J[Ethnicity .
The 50% requirment is  combination of 25% LBE and 25% SLBE |£. )% . AR =2 Afiican Americn
pantidpation An 5LBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving Al = Asian Inchen
tha 50% requirement. AVSLBE and LPG's partidpation is double 4 .
d toward g ther = Ao Pacile
€ =Cauersian
Legend ABE=> Lo d Biosinwss Erimprha UB = UncaHfind Business =Kixpsiiz
SLBE = Sexall Local Business Entwipriza CB = Cartlfiad Buslness = Naliva Amarican
VSLBE = Vary Sesall Locat Bunines Entreprisy S5 = Minoitty Business Entarprise «0Car
LPG = Locally Procussd Goods ’ W5E = Waoen Buainess Entetpriss =Nal Uded

* The above project contains speclalty work. The Non-Specialty Work Bid Dollars were used for the purposes of determining compliance with mininum 50% L/SLBE participation

requurement

~







responsible for any bids they submit for future City of Oakland projects within three years of the
date of the last Unsatisfactory overall rating.

Any Confractor that receives an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating is required to attend a
meeting with the City Administrator, or histher designee, prior to returning to bidding on City
projects. The Contractor is required to demonstrate improvements made in areas deemed
Unsatisfactory in prior City of Oakland contracts. : '

The Public Works Agency Contract Administration Section will retain the final evaluation and
any response from the Contractor for a period of five years. The City shall treat the evaluation

as confidential, to the extent permitted by law.

CONINMIUNICATING THE EVALUATION: The Contractor's Performance Evaluation has been
commuinicated fo the Contractor: Signature does not signify consent or.agreement

(s 2513 Gkt thi7/ 12

‘Contractor / Date Resident Engineer / Date

frv Tuum, Osadbo

(%" " e

Suﬁa@#ing Civil Engineer / Date

€73 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor; Andes Construction - Project No. 3291168




OVERALL RATING

Based on the weighting.factors below, calculate the Contractor’'s overall score using the
scores from the four categories above.

1. Enter Overall score from Quéstion 7 2 X0256= 9
2. Enter Overall score from Question 13 2 - X0.25= 5
3. Enter Overall score from Question 18 2 X0.20= i____
4. Enter Overall score from Question 22 2 X015= 3

5. Enter Overall score from Question 28 2 X015= 3

TOTAL SCORE (Sum of 1 through 5); 2.0
" overaLLraTNG: 20

Outstanding: Greater than 2.5
Satisfactory Greater than 1.5 & less than or equal to 2.5
Marginal: Between 1.0 & 1.5
Unsatisfactory: Less than 1.0

PROCEDURE:;

The Resident Engineer will prepare the Contractor Performance Evaluation and submit It to
the Supervising Civil Engineer. The Supervising Civil Engineer will review the Contractor
Performance Evaluation to ensure adequate documentation is included, the Resident Engineer
has followed the process correctly, the Contractor Performance Evaluation has been prepared
in a fair and unbiased manner, and the ratings assigned by the Resident Engineer are
consistent with all other Resident Engineers using consistent performance expectations and
similar rating scales.

The Resident Engineer will transmit a copy of the Contractor Performance Evaluation to the
Contractor. Overall Ratings of Outstanding or Satisfactory are final and cannot be protested or
appealed. If the Overall Rating is Marginal or Unsatisfactory, the Contractor will have 10
calendar days in which they may file a protest of the rating. The Public Works Agency Assistant
Director, Design & Construction Services Department, will consider a Contractor's protest and
render histher determination of the validity of the Contractor's protest. If the Overall Rating is
Marginal, the Assistant Director's determination will be final and not subject to further appeal. If
the Overall Rating is Unsatisfactory and the protest is denied (in whole or in part) by the
Assistant Director, the Contractor may appeal the Evaluation to the City Administrator, or
his/her designee. The appeal must be filed within 14 calendar days of the Assistant Director's
ruling on the protest. The City Administrator, or his/her designee, will hold a hearing with the
Contractor within 21 calendar days of the filing of the appeal. The decision of the City
Administrator regarding the appeal will be final.

Contractors who receive an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating (i.e., Total Score less than 1.0)
will be allowed the option of voluntarily refraining from bidding on any City of Oakland projects
within one year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating, or of being categorized as
non-responsible for any projects the Contractor bids on for a period of one year from the date of
the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating. Two Unsatisfactory Overall Ratings within any five year
period will result in the Contractor being categorized by the City Administrator as non-

C72 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: Andes Construction Project No. C328116 |




SAFETY

“Unsatisfactory

. Marginal

Cutstanding

Nct Applicable

Did the Contractor's staff consistently wear personal protective equipment as

-
[}
wn

s
=]

| The scare for this category must be consistent with the responses to the

questions given above regarding safety Issues and the assessment guidelines.
Check 0, 1, 2, or 3.

-
23 | appropriate? If “No”, explain on the attachment. U L‘(:I ‘:l
Did the Contractor follow City and OSHA safety standards? [f "Marginal or ' -
24 | Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. D D
Was the Contractor warned or cited by OSHA for violations? If Yes, explain on the . ves | No
25 altachment. Loty D |Z|
Was there an mordmate number or severity. of injuries? Explain on the attachment If ‘| Yes | No
26 | Yes, explain on the attachment ' IZ
\Was the Contractor officially warned or cited for breach of U.S. Transportation
27 Security Administration’s standards or regulations? If “Yes®, explain on the Yes | No
attachment
28 | Overall, how did the Contractor rate on safety issues? e

0|0

C71 Contractor Evaluation Fcrm  Confractor; Andes Constniclion

hdrd LU LIS T NIV N NN T T VT T - - —_

5

Project No. 320116

nIWe‘:ls the Contractor responsive to the Clty‘s questions, requests for pioposal, etc.? If
Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explaln on the attachment.

Did the Contractor oommunlcate with City staff clearly and in a timely manner
regarding:

Nnfificatinn nf ans olrnlBrant oot tme Hed e e ™ PE ERA oot oy i r——



COMMUNICATION . :

Unsatisfactory

Marginal
Satistactory

~

Qutstanding

Not Applicable

Was the Contractor responsive to the City's questions, requests for proposal, stc ? If

19 | "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment D D D D
20 Did the Contractor communicate with City staff clearly and in a timely manner Ch ,
regarding TR

Notification of any significant 1ssues that arose? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory®,
20a | explain on the attachment D D m I:I D
Staffing 1ssues (changes, replacements, additions, etc }7 If “Marginal or
20b | Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment D D D D
Penhodic progress reports as required by the contract (both verbal and written)? If '
20c | “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment D D [Z| D D
Yes" S | Yes | No
20d Were there any billing disputes? If "Yes”, explain on the attachment L ) I:I
Were there any other significant 1ssues related to communication issues? Explain on ;‘ © " yes | No
21 | the attachment Provide documentation A I:I
22 | Overall, how did the Contractor rate on communication issuss? v
3

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given above regarding communication issues and the assessment
guidelines.

Check 0,1, 2, or 3.

[]e

C70 Contractor Evaluation Fomi  Contractor Andes Construction Project No

C329116




FINANCIAL

Unsatisfactory
Marginal
Satisfactory

Qutstanding

Not Applicable

Were the Contractor’s billings accurate and reflactive of the contract payment terms?
If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment Provide documentalion of

L]

L

“ L [v]
occurrences and amounts (such as corected invoices) /
Were there any clams to increase the contract amount? If “Yes”, list the claim Gl LT,
amount Were the Contractor's clams resolved in a manner reasonable to the City? [ {-"7.. "‘f pa "
i e ::,", .
gt Gt ool ves | No
15 Number of Clams: 1;.5; ,&g"q - /
w2
Claim amounts  § b, ) B ]
. \.‘Ia'.’?ﬂm N ot
|5t|: "i?.‘:ﬂu ‘:', g

Settlement amount $,

u|s
l,-q'a- z. >

"f-« [
K ‘-. e el ;lf,or .

16

Were the Contractor's price quotes for changed or additional work reasonable? If
*Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment Provide documentation of
occurrences and amounts (such as corrected price quotes)

DD

17

Were there any other significant issues related to financial issues? If Yes, explain on
the attachment and provide documentation

18

Overall, how did the Contractor rate on financial Issues?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
‘guestions given above regarding financial Issues and the assessment
guidelines.

Check0,1,2,0r3,

CB9 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor Andes Construction

ProjectNo 320116



TIMELINESS

Unsatisfactory

Marginal

Satisfactory

OQutstanding

Not Applicable

Did the Contractor complete the work within the time required by the contract
(including time extensions or amendments)? If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain
on the attachment why the work was not completed according to schedule. Provide
documentation.

N

[
[

Was the Contractor required to provide a service in accordance with an established
schedule (such as for securlty, maintenance, custodial, ete.)? If"No”, or *“N/A”, go to
Question #10. If “Yes", complete (9a) below.

9a

Were the services provided within the days and times scheduled? If “Marginal.or
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment and specify the dates the Contractor
failed to comply with this requirement (such as tardiness, failure to report, etc.).
Provide documentation.

10

Did the Contractor provide timely baseline schedules and revisions to its
construction schedule when changes occurred? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”,
explain on the attachment Provide documentation.

1

Did the Contractor furnish submittals in a timely manner to allow review by the City
s0 as to not delay the work? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the
attachment Provkie documentation.

12

Woere there other significant issues related to timeliness? If yes, explain on the
attachment Provide documentation.

13

Overall, how did the Contractor rate on timeliness?

‘The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given above regarding timeliness and the assessment guidelines.

Check 0,1, 2, or 3.

O-0: 0 0| 0T |0

CARE| OO O O

C68 Contractor Evaluation Foorm  Contractor; Andes Construction

Project No. 328116 |




WORK PERFORMANCE

Unsatisfactory

Marginal

Satisfactory

Outstanding

Not Applicable

Did the Contractor perform all of the work with acceptable Quality and
Workmanship?

1a

If problems arose, did the Contractor provide solutions/coordinate with the
designers and work proactively with the City to minimize impacts? If *Marginal or
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation.

Was the work performed by the Contractor accurate and complete? If "Marginal or
Unsatisfactory’, explain on the attachment and provide documentation, Complete
(2a) and (2b) helow.

AnRingin

Hgjuga

2a

Woere corrections requested? If "Yes”, specify the date(s) and reason(s) for the -
correction(s). Provide documentation,

2b

If conections were requested, did the Contractor make the corrections requested?
If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation.

Was the Conlractor responsive to City staff's comments and concerns regarding the
work performed or the woik product delivered? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”,
explain on the attachment. Provide documentation. -

L O O | O |0
HRINEINE

Were there other significant issues related to “Work Performance™? if Yes, explatn
on the attachment Provide documentatlon

B O g R 3 R N L L I S o . . o WY e e

35
- 18

NE

Did the Contractor cooperate with on-site or adjacent tenants, business owners and
residents and work in such a manneras to minimi:'.q disruptions to the public. 'If
"Marginal or Unsatisfactory’, explain on the attachment

[]

Did the personnel assigned by the Contractor have the expertise and skills required
to satisfactority perform under the contract? If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain
on the attachment. .

] | L

Overall, how did the Contractor rate on work performance?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given above regarding work performance and the assessment
guidelines.

Check 0,1, 2, or 3.

e

CB7 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: Andes Construction Project No.

C329116




Schedule L-2
City of Qakland
Public Works Agency
CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

Project Number/Title: RSS In tha Eagement of KNowland Park

Work Order Number (if applicable): C329116

Contractor: Andes Construction -

Date of Notice to Proceed: 6-6-11

Date of Notice of Completion: 7-23-12

Date of Notice of Final Completion: 7-23-12 .
Contract Amount: $437,592.00

Evaluator Name and Title: Jun Osalbo, Resident Engineer

The City's Resident Engineer most familiar with the Contractor's performance must
complete this evaluation and submit it to Manager, PWA Project Delivery Division, within 30
calendar days of the issuance of the Final Payment.

Whenever the Resident Engineer finds the Contractor Is perfonning below Satisfactory for
any category of the Evaluation, the Resident Engineer shall discuss the perceived performance
shortfall at the periodic site meetings with the Contractor. An Interim Evaluation will be
performed if at any time the Resident Engineer finds that the overall performance of a
Contractor is Marginal or Unsatisfactory. An Interim Evaluation is required prior to issuance of a
Final Evaluation Rating of Unsatisfactory. The Final Evaluation upon Final Completion of the
project will supersede interim ratings.

The following list provides a basic set of evaluation criteria that will be applicable to all
construction projects awarded by the City of Oakland that are greater than $50,000. Narrative
responses .are required to support any evaluation criteria that are rated as Marginal or
Unsatisfactory, and must be_attached to this evaluation. If a narrative response is required,
indicate before each narrative the number of the question for which the response is being
provided. Any available supporting documentation to justify any Marginal or Unsatisfactory
ratings must also be attached.

If a criterion is rated Marginal or Unsatisfactory and the rating is caused by the performance
of a subcontractor, the narrative will note this. The namative will also note the General
Contractor's effort to Improve the subcontractor's performance,

~ASSESSMENT GUIDEUNES

Outstandlng i | Performance among the best level of achievement the City has expenenced
(3 points) g

Satisfactory ’ Performance met contractual requirements.
(2 points) ! . e
Marginal i Performance barely met the lower range of the contractual requirements or
(1 point) ! performance only met contractual requirements after extensive corrective

actlon was taken,
Unsatisfactory | Performance did not meet contractual requirements. The contractual
(O points) performance being assessed reflected serious problems for which corrective
| actions were ineffective,

C86 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: Andes Constrction Project No.C329116 __

1
i




P -F) /?
Approved asfo Form and Legay

Ny y /
FFICE OF THE‘@')ACKT_AND CITY COUNC"- /%//Cnt{{{ey

18 DECRfs S i No. C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO
AWARD A  CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO  ANDES
CONSTRUCTION FOR THE REHABILITATION OF SANITARY
SEWERS IN THE AREA BOUNDED BY 20" STREET, SAN PABLO
AVENUE, TELEGRAPH AVENUE, ALICE STREET, AND 12™ STREET
(PROJECT NO. C227230) IN ACCORD WITH PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT AND CONTRACTOR'S BID IN
THE AMOUNT OF FOUR MILLION FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIVE DOLLARS ($4,580,605.00)

WHEREAS, on October 24, 2013, four bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk of the
City ofiOakland for the Rehablhtatlon of Sanitary Sewers 1 1n The Area Bounded By 20" Street,
San Pablo Avenue, Telegraph Avenue, Alice Street, And 12" Street (Project No. C227230); and

WHEREAS, Andes Construction, a certified SLBE bidding as a prime, is deemed the lowest
responsive and responsible bidder for the project; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the project budget for the work. Funding for this
project is available in the following project account:

» Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Projects - Sanitary Sewer Design
Organization (92244); Sewers Account (57417); Project No. C227230; $4,580,605.00;
and these funds were specifically allocated for this project; this project will help reduce
the amount of sanitary sewer maintenance requirement; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines based on the representations set forth in the
City Administrator's report accompanying this Resolution that the construction contract
approved hereunder is temporary in nature; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary
work, that the performance ofithis contract is in the public interest because of economy or better
performance and that this contract is of a professional, scientific or technical nature; and

WHEREAS, Andes Construction complies with all LBE/SLBE and trucking requirements; and
WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance ofi this contract shall

not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive service now, therefore, be it



RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to award a construction contract
for the Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in The Area Bounded By 20" Street, San Pablo
Avenue, Telegraph Avenue, Alice Street, And 12" Street (Project No. €22723 0) to Andes
Construction, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in an amount of Four Million
Five Hundred Eighty Thousand Six Hundred Five Dollars ($4,580,605.00) in accord with
plans and specifications for the Project and contractor’s bid dated October 24, 2013; and be
1t

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance bond,
$4,580,605.00, and the bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and materials furnished
and for the amount under the Unemployment Insurance Act, $4,580,605.00, with respect to such
work are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or her designee, is hereby authorized to
enter into a contract with Andes Construction on behalf of the City of Oakland and to execute
any amendments or modifications of the contract within the limitations of the project
specifications; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or her designee, is hereby authorized to
negotiate with the second lowest bidder and/or next lowest bidder for the same awarded amount,
if Andes Construction fails to return the complete signed contract documents and supporting
documents within the days specified in the Special Provision without going back to City Council;
and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or her designee, is hereby authorized to
reject all other bids; and be 1t

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City
Attorney for form and legality prior to execution and placed on file in the Office of the City
Clerk.

~

IN COUNCIL, CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 20

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES — BROOKS, GALLO, KALB, KAPLAN, GIBSON MCELHANEY, REID, SCHAAF, and
PRESIDENT KERNIGHAN

NOES -
ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST:

-LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California




